PAGODA PHILIPPINES, INC., Opposer-Appellee,

-versus-

READYFOODS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION.

Respondent-Applicant-Appellant

Appeal No. 14-07-15

IPC No. 14-2005-00049

Opposition to:

Application No. 4-2003-10897 Date Filed: 27 November 2003

Trademark: Family Recipes & Device

ORDER

On 31 January 2011, this Office issued an Order referring this case to mediation. Subsequently, on 30 March 2011, this Office received a copy of a "COMPROMISE AGREEMENT" executed by the parties which states in part that:

- 1. Respondent-applicant-Appellant hereby withdraws its Application SN 42003-010897 for the registration of the mark "FAMILY RECIPES & DEVICE" filed on 27 November 2003 x x x \times
- 2. In view of the foregoing withdrawal of its application, Respondent-Applicant-Appellant also withdraws its Appeal No. 14-07-15 from the Bureau of Legal Affairs Decision No. 2006-104 dated 12 October 2006.

The parties, thus, seek the approval of the COMPROMISE AGREEMENT and the rendering of judgment pursuant thereto.

In this regard, the submission by the parties of the COMPROMISE AGREEMENT is tantamount to the Appellant's voluntary withdrawal of the appeal and the Appellee's conformity to the dismissal of the appeal.

Wherefore, premises considered, the COMPROMISE AGREEMENT is hereby noted and approved. Accordingly, the appeal is hereby DISMISSED. Let a copy of this Order and the records of this case be furnished and returned to the Director of the Bureau of Legal Affairs for appropriate action. Further, let also the Director of the Bureau of Trademarks and the library of the Documentation, Information and Technology Transfer Bureau be furnished a copy of this Decision for information, guidance, and records purposes.

SO ORDERED.

April 07, 2011, Makati City.

RICARDO R. BLANCAFLOR Director General